
 

 

Republic of the Philippines 

Province of Iloilo 

MUNICIPALITY OF MINA 

- - -oOo- - - 

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan 

 
 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2017 - 001 
 
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 01 SERIES OF 2017 FOR THE 
GENERAL FUND OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, PROVINCE OF ILOILO IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT 
OF THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND THIRTY TWO PESOS (P3,208,032.00)  
 
 WHEREAS, as per LBP Forms No. 9 hereto attached, the OIC-Municipal Treasurer and 
the ICO-Municipal Accountant has certified the availability of savings from vacant position of a 
Registrar II amounting to Two Hundred Eight Thousand Thirty Two Pesos (P208,032.00) and a 
surplus of Three Million Pesos (P3,000,000.00) from the New Revenue Sources or a total of 
P3,208,032.00 available for appropriations; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE: 
 
 BE IT ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Iloilo in session assembled that: 
 
 Section 1. The amount of Two Hundred Eight Thousand and Thirty Two Pesos 
(P208,032.00) under the Local Budget Preparation Form No. 9 in Municipal Economic Enterprise 
Office (Operation of Mina Skills Training Center) is hereby appropriated to fund Supplemental 
Budget No. 01 series of 2017 for personal services on the operation of the Mina Skills Training 
Center (MSTC). 
 
 Section 2. The amount of Three Million Pesos (P3,000,000.00) under the Local Budget 
Preparation Form No. 9 for General Fund is hereby appropriated to the following: 
 

a.) Office of the Mayor: 
Personal Services --------------------- P232,748.00 

 
b.) Office of the GSO 

Personal Services -------------------- P387,318.00 
 

c.) Office of the Municipal Accountant 
Personal Services --------------------- P391,017.00 
 

d.) Office of the Municipal Administrator 
Personal Services --------------------- P33,600.00 
 

e.) Office of the Municipal Budget Officer 
MOOE   --------------------- P70,000.00 

 
f.) Office of the Municipal Treasurer 

Personal Services --------------------- P247,266.00 
 

g.) Office of the Information Technology Officer 
Personal Services --------------------- P262,887.00 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

h.) Office of the Municipal Engineer 
Personal Services --------------------- P517,892.00 
Capital Outlay (Other Dev’t. Project) ------ P857,272.00 
 Total ------------------------------------- P3,000,000.00 

 

 Section 3. Statement of Supplemental Appropriations for Supplemental Budget No. 1, 
series of 2017, are actually available as contained in Local Budget Forms No. 10, hereto 
attached as annexes “A” & “B” of this Ordinance, hence this approval. 

 
 Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon approval. 

 
ADOPTED this 16th day of February 2017, on motion of Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr., 

duly seconded by Hon. Celso S. Justado and Hon. Roger P. Cordero. 
 
 APPROVED. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
 I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-stated Ordinance. 
 
 
 
        (SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO 
         Secretary to the Sanggunian  
ATTESTED: 
 
 
 

(SGD.) HON. ARNEL C. MATTA 
Temporary Presiding Officer      

APPROVED: 
 
 
 

        (SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO 
         Municipal Mayor 
 
 

  
  

  

 


